



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS')
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, NEW YORK)
CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT)
SYSTEM, NEW YORK CITY POLICE)
PENSION FUND, POLICE OFFICERS')
VARIABLE SUPPLEMENTS FUND,)
POLICE SUPERVISOR OFFICERS')
VARIABLE SUPPLEMENTS FUND, NEW)
YORK CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT)
PENSION FUND, FIRE FIGHTERS')
VARIABLE SUPPLEMENTS FUND, FIRE)
OFFICERS' VARIABLE SUPPLEMENTS)
FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION)
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF)
NEW YORK, TEACHERS' RETIREMENT)
SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,)
NEW YORK CITY TEACHERS')
VARIABLE ANNUITY PROGRAM, AND)
INDIANA ELECTRICAL WORKERS)
PENSION TRUST FUND IBEW,)

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

AIDA M. ALVAREZ, JAMES I. CASH, JR.,)
ROGER C. CORBETT, DOUGLAS N.)
DAFT, MICHAEL T. DUKE, GREGORY B.)
PENNER, STEVEN S. REINEMUND, JIM)
C. WALTON, S. ROBSON WALTON,)
LINDA S. WOLF, H. LEE SCOTT, JR.,)
CHRISTOPHER J. WILLIAMS, JAMES W.)
BREYER, M. MICHELE BURNS, DAVID)
D. GLASS, ROLAND A. HERNANDEZ,)
JOHN D. OPIE, J. PAUL REASON, ARNE)
M. SORENSON, JOSE H. VILLARREAL,)
JOSE LUIS RODRIGUEZMACEDO)

No. 295, 2016

Appeal from the Memorandum
Opinion, dated May 13, 2016,
of the Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 7455-CB

**PUBLIC / REDACTED
VERSION**

SEPTEMBER 2, 2016

RIVERA, EDUARDO CASTRO-WRIGHT,)
THOMAS A. HYDE, THOMAS A. MARS,)
JOHN B. MENZER, EDUARDO F.)
SOLORZANO MORALES, AND LEE)
STUCKY,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees)
)
WAL-MART STORES, INC.)
)
Nominal Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)
)

**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF OF
APPELLEES/DEFENDANTS-BELOW**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON
LLP

OF COUNSEL:
Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Alexander K. Mircheff
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. (I.D. #285)
Stephen C. Norman (I.D. #2686)
Tyler J. Leavengood (I.D. #5506)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
P. O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

Mark A. Perry
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

*Attorneys for Appellees/Defendants-
Below*

Dated: August 30, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Delaware Plaintiffs Are in Privity with Arkansas Plaintiffs	7
A. Question Presented	7
B. Standard of Review	7
C. Merits of the Argument	7
1. Successive Derivative Plaintiffs Are Bound by a Prior Demand Futility Ruling	7
2. Plaintiffs’ “Due Process” Argument Ignores a Century of American Jurisprudence.....	13
II. Arkansas Plaintiffs Were Not Constitutionally Inadequate	21
A. Question Presented.....	21
B. Standard of Review	21
C. Merits of the Argument	21
1. Arkansas Plaintiffs Were Not Grossly Deficient.....	22
2. There Was No “Conflict of Interest”	30
III. Demand Futility Was Actually Litigated	33
A. Question Presented.....	33
B. Standard of Review	33
C. Merits of the Argument	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
	Cases
<i>Arduini v. Hart</i> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ark. Dep't of Human Servs. v. Dearman</i> , 842 S.W.2d 449 (Ark. Ct. App. 1992).....	9, 19, 22
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	3
<i>Asbestos Workers Local 42 Pension Fund v. Bammann</i> , 132 A.3d 749 (Del. 2016)	2, 8
<i>Asbestos Workers Local 42 Pension Fund v. Bammann</i> , 2015 WL 2455469 (Del. Ch.)	7, 24, 34, 35
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	3, 11, 22, 34
<i>In re Bed Bath & Beyond Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4165389 (D.N.J.)	8
<i>Brandon v. Brandon Constr. Co.</i> , 776 S.W.2d 349 (Ark. 1989)	9
<i>In re Career Educ. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2875203 (Del. Ch.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 2016 WL 3947811 (8th Cir.)	1
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013)	5, 24
<i>Cramer v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp.</i> , 582 F.2d 259 (3d Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Dana v. Morgan</i> , 232 F. 85 (2d Cir. 1916)	10, 13, 18, 19
<i>In re EZCorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 130 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2016)	14, 18

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fuchs Family Trust v. Parker Drilling Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1036106 (Del. Ch.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldman v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 603 F.2d 106 (9th Cir. 1979)	8, 11
<i>Estate of Goston v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 898 S.W.2d 471 (Ark. 1995)	22
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del Ch. 2003)	34
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanson v. Odyssey Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 5186795 (N.D. Tex.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harben v. Dillard</i> , 2010 WL 3893980 (E.D. Ark.).....	2, 10, 33, 35
<i>Henik v. LaBranche</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. Golden</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D. Mass. 2012).....	34
<i>Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Trust Fund IBEW v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5636296 (Del. Ch.)	28
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	17
<i>King v. VeriFone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011)	24, 25, 32
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Pyott</i> , 46 A.3d 313 (Del. Ch. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laborers' Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund v. Bensoussan</i> , 2016 WL 3407708 (Del. Ch.)	8, 23, 32

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>LeBoyer v. Greenspan</i> , 2007 WL 4287646 (C.D. Cal.)	8, 17
<i>Lum v. State</i> , 101 A.3d 970 (Del. 2014)	26
<i>In re MGM Mirage Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2960449 (D. Nev.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nathan v. Rowan</i> , 651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Papilsky v. Berndt</i> , 466 F.2d 251 (2d Cir. 1972)	16
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	2, 11, 14
<i>Powell v. Lane</i> , 289 S.W.3d 440 (Ark. 2008)	33
<i>Pyott v. La. Mun. Police Emps.' Ret. Sys.</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013)	1
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	3
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty., Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	18
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)	10, 11, 16, 18
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	32
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	10
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	8, 13, 32

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Smith v. Bayer</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	18
<i>Smith v. Guest</i> , 16 A.3d 920 (Del. 2011).....	7, 21, 33
<i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc., S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	2, 12, 14, 21
<i>Town of Boothbay v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 1999 WL 1319175 (1st Cir.).....	31
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016).....	26
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1470184 (W.D. Ark.).....	1
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....	32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	32
-----------------------	----

Rules

Ct. Ch. R. 15(aaa).....	14
Del. S. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	26

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28 (1982).....	11

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 39 (1982)	11
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 41 (1982)	11, 12, 14
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 42 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
